
d MIAM•II
Memoran um am 

Date: May 19,2020

To: 

From: 

Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of Coun missioners 

Carlos A. Gimenez 
Mayor 

Subject: Recommendation for Approval to ard Contract RFP No. 01071, Bus Passenger 
Shelter Program 

Recommendation 
It ts recommended that the Board of County Commissioners {Board) approve a competitive contract 
award, Contract RFP No. 01071, Bus Passenger Shelter Program C-Program"), to Outfront Media Group, 
LLC. {"Outfront") for the Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW). The prior contract 
was awarded as a permit agreement until October 31, 2019. The current contract is a short term contract 
and will expire on May 31, 2020. 

Specifically, this recommended replacement contract will provide the following services: 

(1) cleaning, maintaining and repairing of all existing bus shelters and new bus shelters installed
under thls contract, located in Unincorporated Miami-Dade County {"CountY-) and ensuring
that the bus shelters are in a safe, repaired, and operational condition at all times with an
attractive appearance, and with safe and proper illumination at night;

(2) furnishing and installation of 10 full-size bus shelters, 10 enhanced full-size bus shelters, 10
slim-size bus shelters, 330 cantilever bus shelters, and 200 bicycle racks, each with the
capacity for four bicycles; and

(3) annual Participation Revenue sharing with the County throughout the 15 year-tenn of the
contract.

This contract will replace the existing contract, Contract No. RFP-010718. The Contractor will pay all 
costs required to perform contract services using proceeds from the advertising revenue received, 
except for the cost to furnish and install new shelters and bicycle racks, which will be directly paid by the 
County on a unit price basis. Advertising revenue will be considered as the Contractor's sole 
compensation for performing maintenance and repair work. The Contractor will pay the County Annual 
Participation Revenue, as a percentage of gross advertising revenue for advertising on the bus shelters 
or a Minimum Annual Guarantee in the form of quarterly payments, whichever is greater, for each year 
of this Agreement. 

This item is placed for Board review pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code Section 29-124(f). The Board 
may only consider this item if the Citizens' Independent Transportation Trust {CITT) has forwarded a 
recommendation to the Board prior to the date scheduled for Board consideration or 45 days have 
elapsed since the issuance of this recommendation. If CITT has not forwarded a recommendatio11 and 
45 days have not elapsed since the issuance of this recommendation, a withdrawal of this item will be 
requested. 

Background 
DTPW currently owns and maintains 975 full-size shelters and 47 slim-size shelters in the County that 
require routine maintenance and repairs. The County seeks to enhance bus passenger comfort and 
convenience by furnishing and installing new bus shelters in compliance with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act at bus stops sites where bus shelters currently do not exist. 

Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1)



• Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2 · · 

On December 21, 2018, a Request for Proposals was advertised and two proposals were receJved from
Outfront and Focus Media Group, Inc. The proposal submitted by Focus Media Group, LLC. was deemed
non-responsive by the County Attorney's Office (attached). The Competitive Selection Committee
completed the evaluation of the remaining responsive and responsible proposal submitted by Outfront,
following the guldelines published in the solicitation.

Outfront demonstrated the ability to meet all aspects of the project requirements and to provide Bus
Passenger Shelter Program services supporting the County's needs. Outfront has past experience In
providing the specified Program services for the County, as well as In metropolitan areas for MARTA in
Atlanta, PalmTran in West Palm Beach, TARC ln Louisville, SamTrans in San-Mateo, and Golden Gate
Transit in San Francisco,

Scopa
The scope of this item is countywide in nature.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
' The anticipated fiscal impact for the fifteen-year term is $9,491 , 920. The County will pay $12,705,720 to 

furnish and install new shelters and bicycle racks, less $3,213,800 of estimated income to the Counfy 
{Annual Participation Revenue). 

Department Allocation Funding Source Project Manager 
Transportation and 

$9,491,920 DTPW Operating Raonel Rodriquez 
Public Works 

Total: $9,491,920 

Track Record/Monitor 
Vanessa Stroman of the Internal Services Department is the Procurement Contracting Manager. The 
County is supervising, monitoring, and inspecting all aspects of the Program services. Mr. Raonel 
Rodriguez, Transit Passenger Amenities Manager, DTPW is responsible for this project. 

Delegated Authority 
If this item is approved, the County Mayor or County Mayor's designee will have the authority to exercise 
all provisions of the contract, includlng any cancellation or extension provisions, pursuant to Section 2-
8.1 of the County Code an� Implementing Order 3--38. 

Vendor Recommended for Award 
A Request for Proposals was issued under full and open competition. Two proposals were received In 
response to the solicitation. 

Number of 
Employee 

Vendor Prlnclpal Address Local Address* Residents Prlnclpal 
1) Miami-Dade
2) Percentage*

Outfront Medla 405 Lexil"lgton Avenue 8530 NW 23 Street 
46 

Damian Gutierrez Group, LLC NewYork, NY Doral, FL 
2% 

*Provided pursuant to Resolution No. R•1011-16. Percentage of employee residents ls the percentage of vendor's
employees who reside In Miami-Dade County as compared to the vendor's total w011<force. Outfront Media Group,
LLC. ls a wholly owned subsidiary of Outfront Media, Inc.







TO: 

FRO 

MEMORANDUM 
(Revised) 

Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

1gail rice-� 
unty Attorney 

Please note any items checked. 

DATE: May 19, 2020 

SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1) 

"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised 

6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing 

.t weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public 
hearing 

Decreases re\'enues or increases expenditures without balancing budget 

Budget required 

Statement of fiscal impact required 

Statement of social equity required 

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor's 
report for public hearing 

No committee review 

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3's 
present __ , 2/3 membership __ , 3/S's __ , unanimous __ , CDMP 
7 vote requirement per 2-116.l(J)(h) or (4)(c) __ , CDMP 2/3 vote 
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) __ , or COMP 9 vote 
requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2) ___J to approve 

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available 
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required 



Approved ----------=M=a'-'-yo=r

Veto 

Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1)
5-19-20

Override 

RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A WARD OF CONTRACT NO. 
RFP-01071 TO OUTFRONT MEDIA GROUP, LLC. FOR 
PURCHASE OF BUS PASSENGER SHELTER PROGRAM FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC 
WORKS WITH AN ESTIMATED FISCAL IMPACT TO THE 
COUNTY IN AN AMOUNT OF $9,491,920.00 FOR THE 
FIFTEEN-YEAR TERM; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE 
SAME AND EXERCISE ALL PROVISIONS CONTAINED 
THEREIN, INCLUDING ANY CANCELLATION, RENEWAL 
AND EXTENSION PROVISIONS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-
8.1 OF THE COUNTY CODE AND IMPLEMENTING ORDER 3-
38 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves the 

award of Contract No. RFP-01071 to Outfront Media Group, LLC. for purchase of Bus Passenger

Shelter Program for the Department of Transportation and Public Works with an estimated fiscal 

impact to the County in an amount of $9,491,920.00 for the fifteen-year term; and authorizes the 

County Mayor or County Mayor's designee to execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade 

County and exercise all provisions contained therein, including any cancellation, renewal and 

extension provisions, pursuant to Section 2-8.1 of the County Code and Implementing Order 3-3 8. 



Agenda Item No. 8(F)(1) 
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner 

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sally A. Heyman 
Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 
Joe A Martinez Jean Monestime 
Dennis C. Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto 
Xavier L. Suarez 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 19th day 

of May, 2020. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective 

only upon an overide by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and 

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency. 

Bruce Libhabcr 

1 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By: ___ _ __ _ _  _ 
Deputy Clerk 



















































































































   
      

         Memorandum                                      

     To:  Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson    
  and Members, Board of County Commissioners  
 
From:  Javier A. Betancourt, Executive Director  
 
 Date: May 4, 2020    
 
    Re: CITT AGENDA ITEM 5C:  

RESOLUTION BY THE CITIZENS’ INDEPENDENT TRANSPORTATION TRUST 
RECOMMENDING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (BCC) APPROVE 
AWARD OF CONTRACT NO. RFP-01071 TO OUTFRONT MEDIA GROUP, LLC.  FOR 
PURCHASE OF BUS PASSENGER SHELTER PROGRAM FOR THE DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS WITH AN ESTIMATED FISCAL IMPACT 
TO THE COUNTY IN AN AMOUNT OF $9,491,920.00 FOR THE FIFTEEN-YEAR 
TERM; AND AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE 
TO EXECUTE SAME AND EXERCISE ALL PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN, 
INCLUDING ANY CANCELLATION, RENEWAL AND EXTENSION PROVISIONS, 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.1 OF THE COUNTY CODE AND IMPLEMENTING 
ORDER 3-38   (DTPW – BCC Legislative File No. 200448) NO SURTAX FUNDS 
REQUESTED  

 
On April 30, 2020, the CITT voted (11-0) to forward a favorable recommendation to the Board of 
County Commissioners (BCC) for the approval of the above referenced item, CITT Resolution No. 
20-011.  The vote was as follows:   
 
 

Joseph Curbelo, Chairperson – Aye  
Alfred J. Holzman, 1st Vice Chairperson – Aye   
Oscar J. Braynon, 2nd Vice Chairperson – Aye    

  
 

Glenn J. Downing, CFP® – Aye             Ashley V. Gantt, Esq. – Aye  
Jose Jimenez – Aye               Prakash Kumar – Aye          
Hon. Anna E. Lightfoot-Ward, Ph.D. – Absent        Jonathan Martinez – Absent             
Miles E. Moss, P.E. – Aye   Paul Schwiep, Esq. – Aye         
Marilyn Smith – Absent    L. Elijah Stiers, Esq. – Aye           
Robert Wolfarth – Aye              

 
 
 
   

c: Jennifer Moon, Deputy Mayor 
           Bruce Libhaber, Assistant County Attorney   




